

SR0545

LRB098 13755 MST 48283 r

1

SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Ronald Frank "Doley" Dolence, Sr. of 4 Gurnee, who passed away on August 29, 2013; and

5 WHEREAS, Ronald Dolence, Sr. was born on September 10, 1935 6 in Waukegan to Frank and Mary Dolence; he graduated from 7 Waukegan High School; he married Phyllis Vignieri on October 8 29, 1955; and

9 WHEREAS, Ronald Dolence, Sr. worked for Andro Pucin 10 Distributing Company Incorporated; and

11 WHEREAS, Ronald Dolence, Sr. was preceded in death by his 12 parents; and

13 WHEREAS, Ronald Dolence, Sr. is survived by his wife of 57 years, Phyllis; his children, Ron Dolence, Jr., Mark (Sue) 14 15 Dolence, Michele (Mark) Klemm, and Kelly (John) Glabowicz; his grandchildren, Mark Klemm, Dana (Dan Lainio) Klemm, Amy (Scott) 16 17 Knighton, Amber (Pat) Bodame, Eric Dolence, Ryan (Tammy) 18 Dolence, Chris Dolence, Kevin Glabowicz, and Kelsey Glabowicz; his 4 great-grandchildren; and his special cousin, Lynn "Mena" 19 20 Pierce; therefore, be it

SR0545 -2- LRB098 13755 MST 48283 r 1 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-EIGHTH GENERAL 2 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of 3 Ronald Frank "Doley" Dolence, Sr., and extend our sincere 4 condolences to his family, friends, and all who knew and loved 5 him; and be it further

6 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 7 presented to the family of Ronald Dolence, Sr. as an expression 8 of our deepest sympathy.